

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2141-2014 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/12/2014 In control: Recreation & Parks Committee

On agenda: 9/29/2014 Final action: 10/1/2014

Title: To authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with Gutknecht

Construction Company for the Glenwood Recreation Center Renovation Project; to authorize the expenditure of \$6,615,000.00 with a contingency of \$600,000.00 for a total of \$7,215,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; to authorize the City Auditor to transfer \$1,812,020.00 within the Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund; to amend the 2014 Capital Improvement Budget; and to

declare an emergency. (\$7,215,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/1/2014	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
9/30/2014	1	MAYOR	Signed	
9/29/2014	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
9/29/2014	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

Background:

This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into contract with Gutknecht Construction Co. for the demolition and construction of a new Glenwood Recreation Center. The new building will be 27,000 square feet and includes a gymnasium, auditorium, new parking lot, and exterior basketball courts.

After evaluation by the consultants, it was deemed more economically feasible to demolish and replace the building instead of remodeling the existing structure. The new structure will be more energy efficient as well as easier to monitor for the staff, creating a safer environment for the public.

Bids were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, on August 8, 2014 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on August 27, 2014. Bids were received from the following companies:

		<u>Status</u>	Amount
Gutknecht Constru	ction	MAJ	\$6,615,000
Miles McClellan		MBE	\$6,724,000
2K General	MAJ		\$6,800,000
RW Setterlin		MAJ	\$6,864,000
Robertson		MAJ	\$6,892,800
Palmetto		MAJ	\$6,997,677
Barton Malow		MAJ	\$7,199,000

After review of the proposals that were submitted, it was determined that Gutknecht Construction Co. was the lowest and most responsive bidder.

File #: 2141-2014, Version: 1

Principal Parties:

Vendor Name: Gutknecht Construction Co.

Vendor Address: 2280 Citygate Drive, Columbus, OH 43219 **Vendor Contact Name and Phone**: Jeff Feinman 614-532-5410

Contract Compliance Number: 310935568

Contract Compliance Expiration Date: August 7, 2015

Emergency Justification:

An emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to enter into said contract so that work may start during the current construction season in order to be completed by the start of programing in 2016.

Fiscal Impact:

\$7,215,000.00 is budgeted and available in the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 702 to meet the financial obligations of this contract.

To authorize and direct the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with Gutknecht Construction Company for the Glenwood Recreation Center Renovation Project; to authorize the expenditure of \$6,615,000.00 with a contingency of \$600,000.00 for a total of \$7,215,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; to authorize the City Auditor to transfer \$1,812,020.00 within the Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund; to amend the 2014 Capital Improvement Budget; and to declare an emergency. (\$7,215,000.00)

WHEREAS, bids were received by the Recreation and Parks Department on August 27, 2014 for the Glenwood Recreation Center Renovation Project and will be awarded to Gutknecht Construction Co. as the lowest and best responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the City Auditor to transfer \$1,812,020.00 within the Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2014 Capital Improvement Budget Ordinance 0683-2014; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to enter into said contract so that construction work may start during the current construction season in order to be completed by the start of programing in 2016; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COLUMBUS CITY COUNCIL:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Recreation and Parks is authorized to enter into contract with Gutknecht Construction Co. for the Glenwood Recreation Center Renovation Project.

SECTION 2. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer \$1,812,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 702 for the projects listed below:

FROM:

Project	OCA Code	Object Leve	13 Amount
510017-100199 (Red Bank Marina)	717199	6621	\$50,000.00
510035-100010 (HVAC Improvements)	723510	6621	\$950,000.00
510035-100024 (Roof Improvements)	723524	6621	\$410,000.00
510035-100060 (Barack Recreation Center)	735060	6621	\$150,000.00
510035-100177 (Martin Janis Senior Center)	735177	6621	\$125,000.00
510112-100000 (Park Acquisition - Misc.)	702112	6621	\$127,000.00

File #: 2141-2014, Version: 1

TO:

Project OCA Code Object Level 3 Amount \$1,812,000.00

510035-100052 (Glenwood Recreation Center) 703552 6621

SECTION 3. That the 2014 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 0683-2014 is hereby amended as follows in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this legislation.

CURRENT:

Fund 702: 510017-100199; Red Bank Marina; \$50,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510035-100010; HVAC Improvements; \$3,450,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510035-100024; Roof Improvements; \$410,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510035-100060; Barack Recreation Center; \$150,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510035-100177; Martin Janis Senior Center; \$125,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510035-100052; Glenwood Recreation Center; \$5,403,000 (SIT Supported) Fund 702: 510112-100000; Park Acquisition - Misc.: \$267,470 (SIT Supported)

AMENDED TO:

Fund 702: 510017-100199; Red Bank Marina; \$0 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510035-100010; HVAC Improvements; \$2,500,000 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510035-100024; Roof Improvements; \$0 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510035-100060; Barack Recreation Center; \$0 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510035-100177; Martin Janis Senior Center; \$0 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510035-100052; Glenwood Recreation Center; \$7,215,000 (SIT Supported)

Fund 702: 510112-100000; Park Acquisition - Misc.: \$140,470 (SIT Supported)

SECTION 4. That the expenditure of \$7,215,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, be and is hereby authorized from the Voted Recreation and Parks Bond Fund 702 as follows:

OCA Code Object Level 3 **Amount** 510035-100052 (Glenwood Recreation Center) \$7,215,000.00 703552 6621

SECTION 5. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this legislation.

SECTION 7. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

SECTION 8. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or 10 days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.